
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

20 September 2018

7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Contact
Sandra Hancock 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278377

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 12 September 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor D Scudder (Chair)
Councillor J Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillors A Khan, P Kloss and G Saffery

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

2. Disclosure of Interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018 to be submitted and signed.

4. Role of Audit Committee in Risk Management (Pages 3 - 14)

The Head of Finance to give a presentation.

5. External Auditor's update (Pages 15 - 39)

Annual Audit Letter from EY

6. SIAS Board Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 40 - 52)

Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service

7. SIAS Progress Report 2018/19 (Pages 53 - 80)

Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service

8. Committee Work Programme (Pages 81 - 83)

Report of Head of Finance

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0


Role of the Audit Committee 

in Risk Management

Alison Scott, Head of Finance,

Audit Committee, September 2018

Page 3

Agenda Item
 4



Risk Definitions

Audit Committee

September 2018

• Risk The effect of uncertainty on objectives.  Effect can be positive as 

well as negative.  Put simply, it is the combination of the likelihood of 

an event occurring and its consequences.

• Risk Management    The process that is used to manage risk.

• Risk Appetite    The amount and type of risk that an organisation is 

prepared to pursue, retain or take.  This is not just concentrating on 

the negatives, but also the benefits that taking calculated risks can 

bring to achieving our priorities.  Our risk appetite sets our attitude to 

risk taking.

• Risk Tolerance    The level of risk the council is prepared to expose 

itself to.

• Control Measures    The actions taken to mitigate the likelihood and 

impact of a risk.

Page 4



Risk Management Objectives

Audit Committee

September 2018

• Embed risk management into the culture of the council.

• Maintain a robust and responsive risk management process as part of 

its governance arrangements.  Anticipate and respond to changing 

social, environmental, economic and legislative requirements.

• Prevent injury, damage and losses and reduce the cost of risk.

• Raise awareness of and seek to continuously improve the capacity and 

capability of staff and partner organisations to manage risk.  

• Encourage an open dialogue about risks that may affect outcomes and 

objectives.

• Encourage responsible risk taking in response to opportunities and 

challenges, based around a clearly articulated statement of risk 

appetite.

Page 5



Risk Management

Audit Committee

September 2018

Identify 
risks

Assess 
and 

score

Record
Monitor 

and 
report

Review

Page 6



Identify the Risk

Audit Committee

September 2018

• What could go wrong?

• What type of risk is it?

• What category of risk is it?  4 categories: 

• Reputation, 

• Operational and Policy Delivery, 

• Financial, Legal and 

• Regulatory Compliance

• Specify any strategic risks or barriers to the council meeting its 

corporate objectives

• Create and maintain the corporate risk register

• Identify and record operational, project and partnership risks

• Include risk assessments in all committee reports

Page 7



Risk Management Scoring

Audit Committee

September 2018

Lik
e

lih
o

o
d

V
e

ry
  Lik

e
ly

  ---------------------------------------------►
R

e
m

o
te

Low

4

High

8

Very High

12

Unacceptable

16

Low

3

Medium 

6

High

9

Very High

12

Low

2

Low

4

Medium

6

High

8

Low

1

Low

2

Low

3

Low

4

Impact

Low  ------------------------------------------------------► Unacceptable

Page 8



Monitor Report and Review

Audit Committee

September 2018

• Risks scoring 9 or above after mitigation must be recorded and 

monitored actively in:

• Project risk register

• Service register (if related to a service specific operational risk)

• Corporate risk register (if strategic)

• Risks scoring 12-16 should be reviewed quarterly by Leadership Team

• Departmental management teams should review service risk registers 

at least quarterly

• Project managers should review project risk registers at every project 

board meeting

• Corporate risk register should be reported to Audit Committee at least 

annually

Page 9



Audit Committee

September 2018

CIPFA Audit Committee Position 

Statement

“consider the effectiveness of the authority’s 

risk management arrangements and the control 

environment, reviewing the risk profile of the 

organisation and assurances that action is being 

taken on risk-related issues, including 

partnerships and collaborations with other 

organisations”

CIPFA, 2018

Page 10



Audit Committee Terms of Reference

19. To consider the effectiveness of the Authority’s risk 
management arrangements, the control environment and 
associated antifraud and anticorruption arrangements and 
to seek assurances that action is being taken on risk 
related issues identified by auditors and inspectors

20. To approve the Council’s Risk Management, Anti-Fraud & 
Corruption and Whistle Blowing Policies and all policies 
associated with risk and financial probity

21. To approve and be satisfied that the authority’s assurance 
statements, including the statement of internal control 
properly reflect the risk environment and any actions 
required to improve it

Audit Committee

September 2018

Page 11



Risk in the Committee Workplan
July 2018 • External Auditors Report and Approval of the 2017/18  √

• Statement of Accounts √

• SIAS Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 √

• Fraud Annual Report 2017/18 √

• Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 √

• Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 √

September 

2018

• SIAS Board Annual Report 2017/18

• External Auditors Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 √

December 2018 • Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2017/18 √

• Risk Management Strategy √

• Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 √

• FOI 2018/19

March 2019 • External Audit Certification Work Report 2017/18 √

• Accounting Policies 2018/19 

• SIAS Internal Audit Plans 2018/19 √

• External Auditor Audit Plan 2018/19 

Audit Committee

September 2018

Page 12



Key Questions to Ask

• Are we satisfied that risks are fully understood?

• Are we monitoring the impacts of the changes we have 

made?

• Are there any warning signs we need to pick up on?

• Are we learning lessons from others who have tried this 

before?

• Are plans and programmes realistic and achievable?

• Do we have the right resources to monitor and oversee the 

changes?

• What support do you need to address these issues?

Audit Committee

September 2018

Page 13



Risk Management Overview

Process overview

Identify 
risks

Assess 
and 

score

Record
Monitor 

and 
report

Review

 Identify key operation and / or service 
objectives and priorities

 Manage threats that may hinder the delivery 
of these objectives / priorities

 Maximise opportunities that will help to 
deliver them

 Monitor and report on the progress and 
impact of actions

 Review – the process is a continuous cycle
1. Identify the risks
 What could go wrong?
 What type of risk is it?
 What category of risk is it?  4 categories: Reputation, Operational and Policy Delivery, Financial, Legal 

and Regulatory Compliance
 Specify any strategic risks or barriers to the council meeting its corporate objectives
 Create and maintain the corporate risk register
 Identify and record operational, project and partnership risks
 Include risk assessments in all committee reports
2. Assess and score the risks
 How likely is
[...]
ue and fair view of the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2018 and of its
expenditure and income for the year then ended.

► Consistency of other information published with the financial
statements

Other information published with the financial statements was consistent with the Annual Accounts.

Concluding on the Council’s arrangements for securing economy,
efficiency and effectiveness

We concluded that you have put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money in your use of resources.

Area of Work Conclusion

Reports by exception:

► Consistency of Governance Statement The Governance Statement was consistent with our understanding of the Council.

► Public interest report We had no matters to report in the public interest.

► Written recommendations to the Council, which should be copied to
the Secretary of State

We had no matters to report.

► Other actions taken in relation to our responsibilities under the Local
Audit and Accountability Act 2014

We had no matters to report.

Area of Work Conclusion

Reporting to the National Audit Office (NAO) on our review of the
Council’s Whole of Government Accounts return (WGA).

We had no matters to report.

Page 18



5

Executive Summary (cont’d)

As a result of the above we have also:

Area of Work Conclusion

Issued a report to those charged with governance of the Council
communicating significant findings resulting from our audit.

Our Audit Results Report was issued on 26 July 2018.

Issued a certificate that we have completed the audit in accordance
with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014
and the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice.

Our certificate was issued on 9 August 2018.

In November 2018, we will also issue a report to those charged with governance of the Council summarising the certification work we have undertaken.

We would like to take this opportunity to thank the Council’s staff for their assistance during the course of our work.

Yours faithfully

Andrew Brittain

Associate Partner

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Page 19



6

Purpose and Responsibilities02

Page 20



7

Purpose and Responsibilities

The Purpose of this Letter

The purpose of this annual audit letter is to communicate to Members and external stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues arising from our work,
which we consider should be brought to the attention of the Council.

We have already reported the detailed findings from our audit work in our 2017/18 Audit Results Report to the 26th July 2018 Audit Committee, representing those
charged with governance. We do not repeat those detailed findings in this letter. The matters reported here are the most significant for the Council.

Responsibilities of the Appointed Auditor

Our 2017/18 audit work has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued on 15 March 2018 and is conducted in accordance with the National
Audit Office's 2015 Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland), and other guidance issued by the National Audit Office.
As auditors we are responsible for:
► Expressing an opinion:

► On the 2017/18 financial statements; and
► On the consistency of other information published with the financial statements.

► Forming a conclusion on the arrangements the Council has to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.
► Reporting by exception:

► If the annual governance statement is misleading or not consistent with our understanding of the Council;
► Any significant matters that are in the public interest;
► Any written recommendations to the Council, which should be copied to the Secretary of State; and
► If we have discharged our duties and responsibilities as established by thy Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and Code of Audit Practice.

Alongside our work on the financial statements, we also review and report to the National Audit Office (NAO) on you Who
[...]
s 

High There is a fundamental weakness, which presents material risk to the objectives and 
requires urgent attention by management. 

Medium There is a significant weakness, whose impact or frequency presents a risk which 
needs to be addressed by management. 

Merits Attention There is no significant weakness, but the finding merits attention by management. 

Page 52



Watford Borough Council 
Audit Committee Progress Report

20 September 2018 

Recommendation

Members are recommended to:
 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 

the period to 7 September 2018
 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 

at 7 September 2018  
 Agree removal of implemented 

recommendations (see Appendix C)
 Agree changes to the implementation 

dates for 2 recommendations (paragraph 
2.5) for the reasons set out in Appendix C

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



Contents

1 Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2 Audit Plan Update
2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings
2.3 Status of Audit Recommendations
2.6 Proposed Audit Plan amendments
2.7 Performance Management 

Appendices

A    Progress against the 2018/19 Audit Plan
B 2018/19 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates
C Progress against Outstanding Internal Audit 

Recommendations

Page 54



1. Introduction and Background
Purpose of Report

1.1 This report details:

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in 
delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2018/19 as at 7 
September 2018.

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan.
c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed audit 

recommendations from 2015/16 onwards.
d) An update on performance management information as at 7 

September 2018.

Background

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body 
so that the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an 
essential component of corporate governance and gain assurance that 
its internal audit provision is fu
[...]
quest 
made for 
extended 
time*

Percentage 
implemented
%

2015/16 56 55 0 1 98%
2016/17 35 32 3 0 91%
2017/18 24 23 0 1 96%
2018/19 6 5 1 0 83%
*or no update provided.

2.5 Since July 2018 Audit Committee, an extension to the implementation 
date has been requested by the action owner for the following audits:

a) One from the 2015/16 Safeguarding audit, and  
b) One from the 2017/18 Cyber Security audit.

Proposed Audit Plan Amendments

2.6 The Temporary Accommodation audit has been cancelled from the 
2018/19 Audit Plan at the request of management. The service is 
undergoing a number of initiatives, including the introduction of a new 
system and re-engineering of internal processes and it is considered 
that there is no value in auditing the service at this time. It is however, 
likely that the audit will be included in the 2019/20 Audit Plan to provide 
assurance on how the revised processes and new system are 

Page 56



operating in practice. Seven days have been returned to the ‘To be 
allocated’ budget and steps are in progress to identify alternative use 
for these days.   

Performance Management 

Reporting of Audit Plan Delivery Progress

2.7 To help the Committee assess the current situation in terms of 
progress against the projects in the 2018/19 Audit Plan, we have 
provided an analysis of agreed start dates at Appendix B. These dates 
have been agreed with management and resources allocated 
accordingly. This is designed to facilitate smoother delivery of the audit 
plan through the year.  

2.8 Annual performance indicators and associated targets were approved 
by the SIAS Board in March 2018. Actual performance for Watford 
Borough Council against the targets that can be monitored for 2018/19 
is shown in the table below.

Performance Indicator Annual 
Target

Profiled 
Target to 7 
September 
2018

Actual to 7 
September 
2018

1. Planned Days – 
percentage of actual billable 
days against planned 
chargeable days completed 
(excluding unused 
contingency).

95% 32%
(85 / 268 

days)

31%
(82.5 / 268 

days)

2. Planned Projects – 
percentage of actual 
completed projects to draft 
report stage against planned 
completed projects (excludes 
2015/16 completion and ‘on-
going’ pieces).

95% 22%
(5 out of 23 
projects to 

draft)

17%
(4 out of 23 
projects to 

draft)

3. Client Satisfaction – 
percentage of client 
satisfaction questionnaires 
returned at ‘satisfactory’ level. 

100% 100% 100% 

4. Number of Critical / High 
Priority Audit 
Recommendations agreed

95% 95% N/A – none 
yet made in 

2018/19

Page 57



2.9 In addition, the performance targets listed below are annual in nature.  
Performance against these targets will be reported on in the 2018/19 
Head of Assurance’s Annual Report:

 5. External Auditors’ Satisfaction – the Annual Audit Letter should 
formally record whether or not the External Auditors are able to rely 
upon the range and the quality of SIAS’ work.

 6. Annual Plan – prepared in time to present to the March meeting 
of each Audit Committee. If there is no March meeting then the plan 
should be prepared for the first meeting of the civic year.

 7. Head of Assurance’s Annual Report – presented at the Audit 
Committee’s first meeting of the civic year.

Page 58



APPENDIX A   PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2018/19 AUDIT PLAN AT 7 SEPTEMBER 2018 

2018/19 SIAS Audit Plan

RECS
AUDITABLE AREA LEVEL OF 

ASSURANCE H M MA

AUDIT 
PLAN
DAYS

LEAD
AUDITOR

ASSIGNED
BILLABLE DAYS 

COMPLETED STATUS/COMMENT

Key Financial Systems

Benefits (shared plan) 13 Yes 3

Parameter testing 
completed May 2018. 
Remainder of audit In 
Planning

Council Tax (shared plan) 12 Yes 1 In Planning
Creditors (shared plan) 9 Yes 0 Allocated
Debtors (shared plan) 9 Yes 1 In Planning
Main Accounting (shared plan) 10 Yes 0 Allocated

NDR (shared plan) 12 Yes 2

Parameter testing 
completed May 2018. 
Remainder of audit In 
Planning 

Payroll (shared plan) 10 Yes 0 Allocated
Treasury Management (shared plan) 5 Y
[...]
ons Follow Up – September 2018 APPENDIX C        

Audit Plan 2016/17

Tree Surveying 2016/17
Final report issued April 2017

Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved  
 or 

Revised 
Deadline

01 We recommend that during the 
review process to finalise the 
Woodland and Tree Strategy, the 
Council ensures that the strategy 
addresses the following:

a) Measurement of the aims and 
objectives contained within the 
strategy;

b) Frequency of inspections to be 
completed, both routine and 
high risk trees; and

Detail of the maintenance 
programmes to be adopted.

Merits 
Attention

The strategy is meant to be an overview of 
trees and woodlands and intended to take a 
more strategic overview of tree and woodland 
management in the Borough. However, what 
this has raised is that the specification in the 
Parks and Open Spaces contract 
documentation, detailing what is required of 
Veolia does not cover enough detail in relation 
to planned maintenance and there is a clear 
emphasis on reactive management rather than 
proactive management. A review of the 
specification needs to be undertaken and 
ensure that the Strategy is aligned with this.

Position – June 2017
As above.

Position – September 2017
As above but delayed due to Cassiobury Park 
operational issues.

Position – November 2017
No update received.

Position – February 2018
The overarching Green Spaces Strategy is 
currently being reviewed as part of the Local 
Plan 2 work and this has the wider view of 
Trees and Woodlands. An action plan will be 
updated within this to ensure trees, woodlands 
and biodiversity are included and the need to 

Section Head 
Parks, Open 
Spaces and 
Projects

30 September 
2017 and to be 
presented to 
Strategic 
Partnership 
Board.

 31 
December 
2017

31 May 
2018

31 July 
2019

Page 68



WBC Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up – September 2018 APPENDIX C        
Tree Surveying 2016/17
Final report issued April 2017

Ref No. Re
[...]
.

Position – September 2018
Complete

Data Protection 
Officer

1 September 
2018



02 The Council should formalise its 
understanding of when DPIA’s apply 
and how to include their use within 
project rules.

Medium DPIA form has been completed and approved 
by the Head of Democracy and Governance 
and is on the Council’s website.  

DPIA was on the agenda during the GDPR 
project group meeting. Details of which were 
minuted and shared with services. 

Going forward, DPIA will be included as a 
standing Item on the agenda for the GDPR 
project group meetings.

Position – September 2018
Complete

Data Protection 
Officer

Implemented 

03 Consideration should be given to 
adding additional information to the 
data audit spreadsheets, including 
the location / system where the data 
is held, with an indication of where 
data held cannot be removed due to 
system issues. In respect of data 
retention, an end date could also be 
provided to indicate when data can 
be removed as it is no longer 
relevant. 

Low The DPO will add columns to the data audit 
spreadsheet to record the additional 
information as per the recommendation.

Position – September 2018
Complete

Data Protection 
Officer

1 September 
2018



04 Required updates should be made to 
the retention policy and checks 

Low This was raised at the last GDPR project 
group meeting. The retention policy has now 

Data Protection 
Officer

Implemented 

Page 79



WBC Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up – September 2018 APPENDIX C        
GDPR Preparedness 2018/19
Final report issued July 2018

Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved  
 or 

Revised 
Deadline

undertaken to ensure that there are 
no other documents that require 
updating from DPA to GDPR.

been updated, and references for DPA have 
been replaced with GDPR in accordance with 
the recommendation.

Position – September 2018
Complete

Equality Impact Assessments 2018/19
Final report issued August 2018

Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved  
 or 

Revised 
Deadline

01 We recommend that Senior  Officers 
are reminded that EIAs need to be 
approved (signed and dated).

We recommend that the Head of 
Corporate Strategy and 
Communications should receive all 
EIAs for review and evidence this 
control procedure (signed and dated).

Medium The EIA process will be strengthened through 
the enforcement of the sign off process.
This will be raised at Leadership Team and at 
the Corporate Equalities Working Group for 
dissemination to DMTs.

Position – September 2018
In progress.

Head of 
Corporate 
Strategy and 
Comms 

31 October 
2018

Page 80



Part A

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: 20 September 2018

Report of: Head of Finance (shared services)

Title: Committee Work Programme

1.0 Summary

1.1 To review and make necessary changes to the Audit Committee’s Work 
Programme 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee considers and makes necessary changes to its Work 
Programme.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: -
Alison Scott, Head of Finance (Shared Services)
Telephone extension: 7188
email: alison.scott@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by: Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Finance

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



3.0 Details

3.1 The work programme is presented at each meeting of the Committee to enable 
any changes to be made and to provide Members with updated information on 
future meetings.  The programme of reports scheduled to be presented to this 
Committee in financial year 2018/19 and 2019/20 are shown below;

Date Reports

Financial Year 2018/19

December 2018  Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2018/19
 Risk Management Strategy
 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20
 Standing items

March 2019  External Audit Certification Work Report 2018/19
 Accounting Policies 2018/19
 SIAS Internal Audit Plans 2019/20
 External Auditor Audit Plan 2019/20
 Corporate Risk Register
 Standing items

Financial Year 2019/20

July 2019  External Auditors Report and Approval of the 
2018/19 Statement of Accounts 

 SIAS Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
 Fraud Annual Report 2018/19
 Annual Governance Statement  2018/19
 Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19
 Standing items

September 2019  External Auditors Annual Audit Letter 2018/19
 SIAS Board Annual Report 2018/19
 Standing items

December 2019  Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2019/20
 Risk Management Strategy
 Draft Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21
 Standing items

March 2020  External Audit Certification Work Report 2019/20
 Accounting Policies 2019/20
 SIAS Internal Audit Plans 2020/21
 External Auditor Audit Plan 2019/20
 Standing items

Standing items are: -
 SIAS Internal Audit Progress Report
 External Audit  Progress Report – Recommendations
 Annual Governance Statement – Action Plan update
 Committee’s Work Programme

Page 82



3.2 The annual statement accounts are to be produced and signed by the council’s 
Chief Financial Officer by 31 May for the preceding financial year.  The audited 
accounts need to be agreed and signed by Committee by 31 July. 

4.0 Implications

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 None Specific.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 None Specific.

4.3 Equalities

4.3.1 None Specific.

4.4 Potential Risks

4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decisions members are being asked to 
make.

Page 83


	Agenda
	4 Role of Audit Committee in Risk Management
	Audit Committee Training - Risk management strategy

	5 External Auditor's update
	6 SIAS Board Annual Report 2017/18
	7 SIAS Progress Report 2018/19
	SIAS Update Report Appendix C - Follow Up of Audit Recommendations

	8 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE

20 September 2018

Present: Councillor D Scudder (Chair)
Councillor J Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillors A Khan, P Kloss and G Saffery

Also present: Andrew Brittain (Ernst and Young)

Officers: Head of Finance (shared services)
Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal Audit Service
Committee and Scrutiny Officer

14  Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership 

There were no apologies for absence.

15  Disclosure of Interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

16  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018 were submitted and signed.

17  Role of Audit Committee in Risk Management 

The Head of Finance gave a presentation on the committee’s role when 
monitoring risk management.  She advised that risk management was being 
embedded into the culture of the council.  Generally local authorities were 
averse to taking risks however gradually this attitude was changing as local 
government changed.  She explained the risk management scoring matrix and 
that a score of 16 should be a very rare occurrence once mitigation measures 
had been taken into account.  She set out the monitoring processes for risks and 
the corporate risk register.

The Head of Finance advised that CIPFA provided an explanation of an Audit 
Committee’s role.  The committee’s terms of reference had three points related 
to risk management and the statement of internal controls.  She highlighted each 
report the committee received and where risk was included.  She also provided 



2

example questions the councillors should consider when reviewing reports.  It 
provided the committee with the opportunity to request further information to 
ensure that risks were being managed appropriately.

Following a question from Councillor Kloss about the risks presented to Budget 
Panel, the Head of Finance informed councillors that Budget Panel received 
information about financial risk.  There were more strategic risks and these were 
included in the Corporate Risk Register, which was due to be presented to Audit 
Committee at its March 2019 meeting.

It was agreed that the Head of Democracy and Governance would be asked to 
present the Corporate Risk Register at the December meeting at the same time 
as the Risk Management Strategy was due to be considered.  

The Committee and Scrutiny Officer added that the risks related to the Watford 
2020 programme were regularly presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for consideration.

The council’s external auditor, Andrew Brittain, advised the committee that 
members’ role was not to re-debate or redesign the risks but to monitor them 
and seek assurance that they were being managed.

The Chair thanked the Head of Finance for her presentation.

18  External Auditor's update 

The committee received the Annual Audit Letter from the external auditor, EY.

The Associate Partner from EY, Andrew Brittain, confirmed that the council’s 
final accounts were duly signed on 9 August 2018.

Mr Brittain advised that the Annual Audit Letter summarised the work the 
external auditor had carried out during the year.  It reflected the presentation 
given to the committee in July.  The only outstanding item in the letter was the 
audit fees.  Additional work had been required which affected the level of the 
fees and this was still under discussion with officers.  Once an agreement had 
been reached the level of fees would be reported to the PSAA for final approval.  
He would ensure this information was provided to the committee.  

In response to a question Councillor Khan about the late completion of the 
council’s accounts, Mr Brittain explained that during the review of the accounts 
it had been assessed that it would be necessary to receive a report on the joint 
venture accounts for the Watford Health Campus.  These accounts were not 



3

audited by EY.  A request was sent to the relevant auditor who provided the 
information on 2 August.

The Head of Finance said that she had given her assurance to the Managing 
Director that, working with the auditor, the accounts would not be signed late 
again.  She reiterated that the accounts had been closed on time and all other 
work had been completed; it was solely the audit of the group accounts that had 
caused the delay.

The Chair added that this was the first year that the statement of accounts had 
to be completed by the end of July.  If the group accounts had not been required 
then the accounts could have been signed on time.  

The Head of Finance informed the committee that she understood the PSAA 
would not name any authority who had managed to sign their accounts by 30 
September 2018.  The Chair said that the key thing was that the accounts were 
okay and there were no problems.

Andrew Brittain updated the committee on the 2018/19 accounts.  The PSAA had 
re-let the contract to EY.  The company had carried out a re-organisation, which 
meant that he would be handing over to another partner.  However he would 
still be completing the outstanding work on Housing Benefits.

RESOLVED –

that the contents of the report be noted.

19  SIAS Board Annual Report 2017/18 

The committee received a report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) 
which provided the annual report covering the overall performance for the 
service.  The annual report presented in July was only related to the work at 
Watford.  

RESOLVED –

that the Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2017/18 be noted.

20  SIAS Progress Report 2018/19 

The committee received a report of the Shared Internal Audit Service that 
detailed progress made in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2018/19.  



4

The Client Audit Manager highlighted key aspects of the report.  He advised that 
the completed projects to draft report’s target was currently five percentage 
points below the profiled target.  However, this related to one report that was 
about to be issued.  This would ensure the service met its target.  The report 
outlined two recommendations that officers had requested an extension to the 
implementation dates.  Further information was available in Appendix C to the 
report.  

Councillor Khan noted that one of the requested extensions related to 
Safeguarding.  This was an important issue that had to be done.  He was 
concerned about the continued slippage of this recommendation, which had 
originally been issued November 2015.

The Client Audit Manager advised that officers had provided an update which is 
set out in Appendix C.  He said that if the committee requested further 
information, the officers would be contacted to provide a more detailed update.

The Head of Finance said that as a member of the Leadership Team she could 
assure the committee that safeguarding was happening within the council.  

The committee agreed that officers would be asked to provide a more detailed 
response and report to the next meeting.

Councillor Khan then referred to the Cyber Security 2017/18 recommendation 
that officers had asked to be extended until 31 December 2018.  He was 
concerned that this recommendation had still not been resolved.

The Head of Finance and the Client Audit Manager said that officers could be 
asked to provide further information as it may still not be resolved by the next 
meeting.

The Head of Finance added that officers were progressing with the migration and 
she was aware that Finance was one of the last servers to be migrated.

The Client Audit Manager advised that this was an annual audit and the next one 
was currently at the planning stage with officers.  As part of the process 
outstanding previous recommendations would be discussed.

The committee agreed that officers present a report to the next meeting on their 
progress in implementing the final recommendation for the 2017/18 Cyber 
Security audit.

The Chair noted that the Tree Surveying 2016/17 audit still had three 
recommendations outstanding.  He was aware the deadlines had been revised to 



5

31 July 2019, but this was some considerable time after the report was originally 
issued in April 2017.

The committee agreed that officers would also be asked to provide a more 
detailed update on the progress of implementing the outstanding 
recommendations for the Tree Surveying audit.

RESOLVED –

1. that the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 7 September 2018 
be noted.

2. that the amendments to the Audit Plan as at 7 September 2018 be 
approved.

3. that the removal of the implemented recommendations (as shown in 
Appendix C of the report) be agreed.

4. that changes to the implementation dates for two recommendations (as 
shown in paragraph 2.5 of the report) for the reasons set out in Appendix C 
of the report be agreed.

5. that the relevant officers be asked to provide detailed explanations for the 
delays in implementing the recommendations for the following audits –

 Safeguarding 2015/16
 Tree Surveying 2016/17
 Cyber Security 2017/18

21  Committee Work Programme 

The committee received a report from the Head of Finance (Shared Services) 
setting out the committee’s proposed work programme for 2018/19.  

As agreed earlier in the meeting, the Head of Democracy and Governance would 
be asked to bring a report on the Corporate Risk Register rather than to March.  
The three reports requested in the previous meeting would also be requested for 
the December meeting.

The Head of Finance informed the committee that as there were no actions from 
the Annual Governance Statement it would not be necessary to present an 
update at the remaining meetings for this year.



6

The committee agreed that a presentation and the committee’s role in the 
Statement of Accounts would be included at the start of the next meeting.

RESOLVED –

that the work programme be noted and updated as requested.

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.55 pm


